the same terms and conditions of this policy for those Insureds renewing a policy. 
This policy cannot be issued and is not available to persons permanently residing 
in the United States of America for more than one hundred eighty (180) days, 
continuous or discontinuous, in a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days, 
regardless of the type of visa issued to the Insured or their immigration status. 
The Employer must contribute at least twenty-five percent (25%) towards the 
payment of the premium.
Insureds with work assignments, student visas, and other temporary stays within

[...]

emergency medical treatment outside of the Preferred Provider Network in 
those cases where the emergency treatment is required to avoid loss of life or 
limb. Covered charges related to an emergency admission to a non-network 
provider will be paid up to twenty-five thousand dollars (US$25,000) with 
the normal plan deductible and coinsurance (if applicable). The Insured will 
be responsible for thirty percent (30%) of all covered medical and hospital 
charges that exceed the benefit of twenty-five thousand dollars (US$25,000) 
on services performed outside the Preferred Provider Network.

6.	 EMERGENCY TRANSPORTATION: Emergency transportation (by ground and 
air ambulance) is covered as described in your Table of Benefits if related to a 
covered condition for which treatment cannot be provided locally and trans-

[...]

All air ambulance transportation must be evaluated, pre-approved and 
coordinated by USA Medical Services. If the insured does not obtain 
prior authorization, the Insurer reserves the right not to pay expenses.

ii.	 The maximum amount payable for this benefit is twenty-five thousand 
dollars (US$25,000) per insured, per lifetime. 

iii.  The Insured agrees to hold the Insurer, USA Medical Services, and any 
company affiliated with the Insurer or USA Medical Services by way 
of similar ownership or management, harmless from any negligence 
resulting from such services, or negligence resulting from delays or

[...]

The Insurer will not pay any other costs related to the transfer, such 
as travel expenses.

(b)	 Ground Ambulance Transportation: The maximum amount payable for 
this benefit is one thousand dollars (US$1,000) per incident.

7.	 MATERNITY CARE (Except plans IV, V and VI):
(a)	 There is a maximum benefit of two thousand five hundred dollars 

(US$2,500) for each pregnancy with no deductible or coinsurance.
(b)	 Pre and post-natal treatment (including noninvasive genetic prenatal 

screening, detection of free fetal DNA), required vitamins during preg-
nancy, childbirth, complications of pregnancy or delivery, and well baby

[...]

ORGAN TRANSPLANTS: Coverage for transplantation of human organs and 
tissues is provided only within the Insurer’s Organ Transplant Provider Network. 
There is no coverage outside the Organ Transplant Provider Network. The 
maximum amount payable for this benefit is two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars (US$250,000) per insured, per lifetime. This organ transplant benefit 
begins once the need for transplantation has been determined by a provider, 
has been certified by a second surgical or medical opinion and has been 
approved by USA Medical Services, and is subject to all the terms, provisions

[...]

cancel or modify the policy or Certificate based on the Insured’s failure 
to disclose any such conditions.

16.	 ILLNESS OR INJURY IN A PRIVATE AIRCRAFT: Any illness or injury sustained 
as a passenger in a Private Aircraft is covered up to a maximum of two hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars (US$250,000) per Insured, per lifetime.
There is an optional rider available to cover private pilot and crew members.

17.	REPATRIATION OF MORTAL REMAINS: In the event an Insured dies outside 
of his/her country of residence, the Insurer will pay up to five thousand dollars

[...]

(IF APPLICABLE).

19.	OUTPATIENT SERVICES: Coverage is only provided when medically necessary. 
20.	MAXIMUM HOSPITAL STAY: The maximum hospital stay for any specific illness 

or injury or any related treatment is one hundred and eighty (180) days during 
the next three hundred and sixty five (365) days after the first admission.

21.	 NOSE AND NASAL SEPTUM DEFORMITY: When nose or nasal septum defor-
mity is induced by a trauma in a covered accident, surgical treatment will be 
covered if authorized in advance by USA Medical Services. The evidence of

[...]

lado, como gastos de traslado diferentes a los aquí mencionados.

(b)	 Transportación por Ambulancia Terrestre: La cantidad máxima pagadera 
por este beneficio es de mil dólares (US$1,000) por incidente.

7.	 CUIDADOS DE MATERNIDAD (Excepto los planes IV, V y VI):
(a) Existe un beneficio máximo de dos mil quinientos dólares (US$2,500) para 

cada embarazo sin   deducible ni coaseguro.
(b)	 Tratamientos pre y post-natales, incluyendo examen de detección prenatal 

genética no invasivo (detección de ADN fetal libre), parto, vitaminas reque-
ridas durante el embarazo, complicaciones del embarazo o del parto, y